

# 05-5300-cr(L)

*To Be Argued By:*  
H. GORDON HALL

---

United States Court of Appeals

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket Nos. 05-5300-cr(L),  
05-5753-cr(CON), 05-5829-cr(CON)  
05-6597-cr(CON), 06-1049-cr(CON)**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee-Cross-Appellant,*

-vs-

AMOS TERRY, also known as Fame, TYRELL EVANS,  
CRAIG MOYE, JAMES CALHOUN, ROBERT THOMAS,  
*Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR  
*United States Attorney  
District of Connecticut*

H. GORDON HALL  
*Assistant United States Attorney*  
WILLIAM J. NARDINI  
*Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities . . . . .	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction . . . . .	ix
Statement of Issues Presented for Review . . . . .	x
Preliminary Statement . . . . .	2
Statement of the Case . . . . .	3
Statement of Facts . . . . .	4
A. The Offense Conduct . . . . .	4
B. Evans' Prosecution and Guilty Plea . . . . .	5
C. Evans' Sentencing . . . . .	7
Summary of Argument . . . . .	15
Argument . . . . .	17
I. The District Court Correctly Determined the Applicable Guidelines Range as Required by <i>Booker</i> and <i>Crosby</i> . . . . .	17
A. Relevant Facts . . . . .	17
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review . . . . .	18

1. Guidelines Calculations After <i>Booker</i> and <i>Crosby</i> .....	18
2. Standard of Review .....	21
C. Discussion .....	22
1. Downward Departure and Acceptance of Responsibility .....	23
2. Downward Departure and the Crack-to- Powder Ratio .....	24
3. Downward Departure and Overstatement of Criminal History .....	26
II. The District Court Imposed a Reasonable Sentence in Light of the § 3553(a) Factors as Required by <i>Booker</i> and <i>Crosby</i> .....	28
A. Relevant Facts .....	28
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review ....	31
1. Consideration of the § 3553(a) Factors After <i>Booker</i> and <i>Crosby</i> .....	31
2. Standard of Review .....	33
C. Discussion .....	35

1. Sentencing in Accordance With the Crack-to-Powder Ratio Is Reasonable Under <i>Booker</i> and <i>Crosby</i> . . . . .	37
2. The District Court’s Decision Not To Impose a Non-Guidelines Sentence Based on Evans’ Acceptance of Responsibility, Classification as a Career Offender, or Rehabilitation and Family Circumstances Was Reasonable . . . . .	39
3. The District Court Explicitly Considered Each of the § 3553(a) Factors in Arriving at Its Sentence . . . . .	43
Conclusion . . . . .	46
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>United States v. Alton</i> , 60 F.3d 1065 (3d Cir. 1995) . . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 73 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Bynum</i> , 3 F.3d 769 (4th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Canova</i> , 412 F.3d 331 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	21, 33
<i>United States v. Castillo</i> , No. 05-3454-cr, 2006 WL 2374281 (2d Cir. Aug. 16, 2006) . . . . .	38
<i>United States v. Claiborne</i> , 439 F.3d 479 (8th Cir. 2006), <i>pet’n for cert. filed</i> , No. 06-5618 (July 26, 2006) . . . . .	33
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 437 F.3d 324 (3d Cir. 2006) . . . . .	33

<i>United States v. Crawford</i> , 407 F.3d 1174 (11th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Eura</i> , 440 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	38
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>pet'n for cert. filed</i> , 75 U.S.L.W. 3034 (June 30, 2006) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 397 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Florez</i> , 447 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2006) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 420 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	7-8
<i>United States v. Haack</i> , 403 F.3d 997 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 276 (2005) . . . . .	34
<i>United States v. Haynes</i> , 985 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1993) . . . . .	24

<i>United States v. Jiménez-Beltre</i> , 440 F.3d 514 (1st Cir. 2006) (en banc), <i>pet'n for cert. filed</i> , No. 06-5727 (Aug. 4, 2006)	33-34, 43-44
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 445 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 25 F.3d 1389 (8th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>United States v. Moreland</i> , 437 F.3d 424 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2054 (2006)	21, 34
<i>United States v. Mykytiuk</i> , 415 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2005)	33
<i>United States v. Pho</i> , 433 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2006)	38
<i>United States v. Rattoballi</i> , 452 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2006)	21, 33-34, 42
<i>United States v. Rubenstein</i> , 403 F.3d 93 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 388 (2005)	33
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 441 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 429 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2005)	24

*United States v. Tocco*,  
135 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 1998) . . . . . 22, 24

*United States v. Valdez*,  
426 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . . 22, 27

*United States v. Williams*, No. 05-13205,  
2006 WL 2039993 (11th Cir. July 21, 2006) . . . 38

*Williams v. United States*,  
503 U.S. 193 (1992) . . . . . 27



## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	ix
18 U.S.C. § 3553 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3742 .....	ix, 21
21 U.S.C. § 841 .....	3, 4, 7
21 U.S.C. § 846 .....	3, 4

## RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4 .....	ix
-------------------------	----

## GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1 .....	6, 8, 11
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.3 .....	26
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1 .....	6, 7, 17
U.S.S.G. § 5C1.2 .....	6
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.0 .....	24
